RESOLUTION NO. 24-1979

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN RETAINING WALL Α MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, as part of the State Route 522/NE 145h Stride Bus Rapid Transit Project, Sound Transit will be constructing new retaining walls along the SR 522 corridor that fall within the City of Lake Forest Park; and

WHEREAS, the new retaining walls will be owned by the Washington State Department of Transportation's (WSDOT); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 12.50, Retaining Walls, of the Lake Forest Park Municipal Code sets out construction and design standards that deviate from the WSDOT standards for retaining walls; and

WHEREAS, WSDOT has agreed to deviate from WSDOT's standards for retaining walls in exchange for the city agreeing to perform the required inspections, routine maintenance, and small repairs for the retaining walls; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 47.28.140, the City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park wish to enter into an agreement with WSDOT regarding the new retaining walls.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park, as follows:

<u>Section 1. AUTHORIZATION</u>. The City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park hereby authorizes the Mayor to sign the Retaining Wall Maintenance and Replacement Agreement with WSDOT to allow the construction of new retaining walls along SR 522 for the Stride Bus Rapid Transit Project, in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A hereto.

<u>Section 2. CORRECTIONS.</u> The City Clerk is authorized to make necessary corrections to this resolution including, but not limited to, the correction of scrivener's/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection numbers and any references thereto.

PASSED BY A MAJORITY VOTE of the members of the Lake Forest Park City Council this _____ day of November, 2024.

APPROVED:

Thomas French Mayor

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Matt McLean City Clerk

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: RESOLUTION NO.: 24-1979